

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/29/2019 9:20 AM  
Court of Appeals No. 51469-9-II

In the  
*Court of Appeals for the State of Washington*  
Division Two

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
AZIAS DEMETRIUS ROSS,  
Appellant.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Appeal From Pierce County Superior Court No. 12-1-03305-8

---

Corey Evan Parker  
WSBA No. 40006  
Attorney for Appellant  
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B  
Issaquah, Washington 98027  
Ph: 425-221-2195  
Fax: 1-877-802-8580  
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF APPELLANT..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. TRIAL, CONVICTION, AND SENTENCE..... 2

    B. APPEAL, REMAND, AND RESENTENCING ..... 6

    C. ADDITIONAL FACTS RELEVANT TO RESENTENCING..... 9

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. THE RESENTENCING COURT HAD DISCRETION TO CONDUCT A FULL RESENTENCING ON REMAND AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE IT..... 12

    B. THE RESENTENCING COURT’S ABUSE OF DISCRETION PREJUDICED MR. ROSS DUE TO THE FACT THAT MR. ROSS’ SENTENCE IS UNLAWFUL, UNJUST, AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER CURRENT LAW. .... 16

        1. Mr. Ross’ sentence is unjust and unlawful because he was deprived his right to have his youth meaningfully considered as a mitigating factor. .... 18

        2. Mr. Ross’ sentence is unjust and unlawful because the court failed to recognize its discretion to run enhancements concurrently. 23

        3. Mr. Ross’ sentence violates the Eighth Amendment. .... 27

VII. CONCLUSION..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Burrell v. United States</u> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....  | 15         |
| <u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825<br>(2010) .....                          | 20, 28, 29 |
| <u>Harp v. Am. Surety Co. of N.Y.</u> , 50 Wn.2d 365, 311 P.2d 988 (1957)....                                       | 11         |
| <u>In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson</u> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997) 19,<br>26                             |            |
| <u>In re Pers. Restraint of Mulholland</u> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007)<br>.....                            | 17, 24     |
| <u>In re Pers. Restraint of Rowland</u> , 149 Wn. App. 496, 204 P.3d 953 (2009)<br>.....                            | 11         |
| <u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....   | 20, 29     |
| <u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)<br>.....                            | 20, 29, 30 |
| <u>Seattle v. May</u> , 151 Wn. App. 694, 213 P.3d 945 (2009), aff'd, 171 Wn.2d<br>847, 256 P.3d 1161 (2011) .....  | 11         |
| <u>State v. Barberio</u> , 121 Wn.2d 48, 846 P.2d 519 (1993).....   | 12, 13, 14 |
| <u>State v. Bassett</u> , 192 Wash. 2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018) .....  | 30         |
| <u>State v. Bunker</u> , 144 Wn. App. 407, 183 P.3d 1086 (2008), aff'd, 169<br>Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010) ..... | 11, 23     |
| <u>State v. Collicott</u> , 118 Wn.2d 649, 827 P.2d 263 (1992).....   | 12         |
| <u>State v. Garcia-Martinez</u> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....  | 11         |
| <u>State v. Ha'mim</u> , 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997) .....   | 19         |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> , 188 Wash. 2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)....   | 17, 25,<br>27, 28, 29, 30                     |
| <u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009).....   | 12, 13, 14, 15                                |
| <u>State v. Lanphier</u> , No. 28672-0-III, 2011 Wash. App. LEXIS 2146 (Ct. App. Sep. 15, 2011) (unpublished) .....      | 18  |
| <u>State v. Larson</u> , 56 Wn. App. 323, 783 P.2d 1093 (1989).....  | 14  |
| <u>State v. Law</u> , 154 Wash.2d 85, 94, 110 P.3d 717 (2005). .....   | 19  |
| <u>State v. McFarland</u> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017) ...   | 17, 23, 24, 25,<br>26, 27, 30                 |
| <u>State v. O'Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) ....   | 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,<br>22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 |
| <u>State v. Ramos</u> , No. 30279-2-III, 2013 Wash. App. LEXIS 816 (Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2013) (unpublished) .....          | 15  |
| <u>State v. Rife</u> , 194 Wash. App. 1016, <u>review denied</u> , 186 Wash. 2d 1027, 385 P.3d 114 (2016).....           | 22  |
| <u>State v. Ronquillo</u> , 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015).....   | 22  |
| <u>State v. Ronquillo</u> , 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015),.....  | 19  |
| <u>State v. Schwab</u> , 134 Wn. App. 635, 141 P.3d 658 (2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 163 Wn.2d 664, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008) ..... | 11  |
| <u>State v. Toney</u> , 149 Wn. App. 787, 205 P.3d 944 (2009).....   | 15  |
| <u>U.S. v. Handa</u> , 122 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1997).....   | 14  |
| <u>United States v. Davis</u> , 112 F.3d 118 (3rd Cir.1997) .....  | 14  |
| <u>United States v. Harrison</u> , 113 F.3d 135 (8th Cir.1997).....  | 14  |
| <u>United States v. Hillary</u> , 106 F.3d 1170 (4th Cir.1997).....  | 14  |
| <u>United States v. Morris</u> , 116 F.3d 501 (D.C.Cir.1997).....  | 14  |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>United States v. Pimienta-Redondo</u> , 874 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1989) ..... | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 112 F.3d 26 (1st Cir.1997).....         | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 114 F.3d 46 (5th Cir.1997) .....        | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Smith</u> , 103 F.3d 531 (7th Cir.1996) .....           | 14 |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                               |                           |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. VIII ..... | 2, 17, 20, 27, 28, 30, 31 |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|

**Statutes**

|                    |            |
|--------------------|------------|
| RCW 9.41.040 ..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| RCW 9.94A.533..... | 25, 28     |
| RCW 9.94A.535..... | 24, 25, 26 |
| RCW 9.94A.589..... | 23, 24     |

**Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2 Lewis H. Orland & Karl B. Tegland, <u>Washington Practice: Rules of Practice</u> 481 (4th ed. 1991) .....   | 13 |
| Brief for American Psychological Ass'n et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners at 6 n.3, <u>Graham</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) (Nos. 08-7412, 08-7621).....  | 29 |
| Greg Ridgeway & Robert L. Listenbee, <u>Young Offenders: What Happens and What Should Happen</u> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. (Feb. 2014), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/242653.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/242653.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 14, 2017)..... | 29 |
| Jay N. Giedd, <u>Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent Brain</u> , 1021 Ann. N.Y. Acad. Sci. 77 (2004) .....  | 21 |
| MIT Young Adult Development Project: Brain Changes, Mass. Inst. of Tech., <a href="http://hrweb.mit.edu/worklife/youngadult/brain.html">http://hrweb.mit.edu/worklife/youngadult/brain.html</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2015).....  | 21 |

Sara B. Johnson et al., Adolescent Maturity and the Brain: The Promise and Pitfalls of Neuroscience Research in Adolescent Health Policy, 45 J. Adolescent Health 216 (2009)..... 29

Terry A. Maroney, The False Promise of Adolescent Brain Science in Juvenile Justice, 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 89, 152 & n.252 (2009) ..... 21

**Rules**

RAP 2.5..... 7, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18
